

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BATTU DEVANAND



WRIT PETITION NO: 20986 OF 2021

Between:

Nissankara Rao Anasuya Devi, W/o. late Nirmal Prasad, aged 48 Years,
Dr.No. 12-24-233, 1/7 line, Nallacheruvu, Guntur Mandal, Guntur District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of AP, rep.by its Principal Secretary, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development.
2. The District Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Joint Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Naidupeta, Nellore District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. The Tada Grama Panchayati President, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
7. Selvam Arumugam, Panchayat President, Tada, Nellore District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri G Sri Harsha presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ or order or a direction particularly, one in the nature of writ of Mandamus declaring the action of the respondents in preventing the petitioner from entering into their respective site vide Survey number 31-1A, situated in Tada Village, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, as illegal, arbitrary and violation of the principles of natural justice and also Articles 14, 21 and 300-A of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondent No. 7 not to interfere with the petitioner's land and direct the respondent Nos. 4, 5 and 6 to consider the application and for issuance of appropriate Title Deed Passbook and Pattadar Passbook and further directing the respondents not to restrain the petitioner from taking back possession of the land in question which was occupied by illegal methods in accordance with law.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri G Sri Harsha, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Panchayat Raj for Respondent No.1, GP for Revenue for Respondent Nos.2 to 5, Sri V Vinod K Reddy, Standing Counsel for Respondent Nos.6 & 7, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, State of AP, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Joint Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Naidupeta, Nellore District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. The President, Tada Grama Panchayati, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
7. The Panchayat President, Selvam Arumugam Panchayat, Tada Mandal, Nellore District.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 27.10.2021, on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following;

ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj takes notice for respondent No.1.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.2 to 5.

Sri V.Vinod K Reddy, learned Standing Counsel takes notice for respondent Nos. 6 and 7.

Post the matter on 27.10.2021 to enable the respondents to file their counter affidavits."

**Sd/- T. MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of AP, Panchayat Raj and Rural Development, Secretariat buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi.
2. The District Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
3. The Joint Collector, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
4. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Naidupeta, Nellore District.
5. The Tahsildar, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
6. The President, Tada Grama Panchayati, Tada Mandal, Nellore District, Andhra Pradesh.
7. The Panchayat President, Selvam Arumugam Panchayat, Tada Mandal, Nellore District. **(1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)**
8. One CC to Sri. G Sri Harsha, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri V Vinod K Reddy, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP for Panchayat Raj, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. One spare copy.

MSB

HIGH COURT

DEV,J

DATED:29/09/2021

ORDER

POST THE MATER ON 27.10.2021

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.20986 of 2021

